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)House cBill No. ,51 

[Passed March 8, 1951: in effect from passage.] 

·A.N f..C_T; to,ail;_lend a.�.d reenact.��ction two, artic,le e!ght,_ �hapJer 

t�irtY-:<,me of the, Gode pf, W. est ,Vi�ginia, o,r;i.e �h9µ13�nd nJ.ne 

pensation, oath and bond .Qf the commjssi9ner of.banking, 
. •. , ,!, ,/, ,11. • 

. the deputy commissioner of banking, bank examiners and 
.. ··: 

. . . .. . .. ,• .. . .  . 

assistant bank examiners. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section two, article eight, chapter thirty-one of the code 

of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 

amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

Section 2 .. Terms; Compensation; Oath; Bond.-The 

2 commissioner of banking shall be appointed for a term of 

3 · four years and until his successor is appointed and 

, 4 . qualifies. 

5 . The commissioner of banking shall receive a salary of 

6 , six th<;msand eight hundred doll.ars a year. 
1 
The commis-
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7 sioner shall appoint or employ a deputy commissioner, 

8 bank examiners, assistant bank examiners and such em-

9 ployees as may be necessary for the efficient operation of 

10 his department. The commissioner shall fix the compen-

11 sation of persons whom he appoints or employs subject to 

12 provisions of law and regulations pertaining to the classi-

13 fl.cation and uniform compensation of personnel. Ap-

14 pointees and employees of the commissioner shall serve 

15 during his will and pleasure. 

16 The commissioner and deputy commissioner of ban½rl 

17 and each bank examiner and assistant bank examiner, 

18 before entering upon the discharge of his duties, shall 

19 take and subscribe the oath prescribed by section five, 

20 article four of the constitution. 

21 The commissioner of banking shall eriter into a bond in 

22 the penalty of twenty-five thousand dollars and the deputy 

23 commissioner and each bank examiner and assistant bank 

24 examiner shall enter into a bond in the penalty of five 

25 thousand dollars, with ,an indemnity company as surety, 

26 conditioned for the faithful performance of· his official 
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27 duties. Such bonds shall be filed and recorded in the 

28 office of the secretary of state. , The premiums on such 

29 bhnds shall be paid out of the state treasury. • 

) 






